
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Virtual – Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 2 October 2023 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

P Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.30)   

 

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

(13.30 - 13.35)   

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(6)383 - The Standards Committees (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 

2023  

 (Pages 1 - 3) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 1 - Draft report 

2.2 SL(6)384 - The Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2023  

 (Pages 4 - 5) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://senedd.wales/media/j3ffdnx3/sub-ld16030-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/uiqpoxb3/sub-ld16030-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/wlgmlp5f/sub-ld16033-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/k2dbn2yw/sub-ld16033-em-e.pdf


 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 2 - Draft report 

2.3 SL(6)385 - The Rating Lists (Valuation Date) (Wales) Order 2023  

 (Pages 6 - 7) 

Order 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 3 - Draft report 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

2.4 SL(6)382 – The Local Elections (Principal Areas) (Single Transferable Vote) 

(Wales) Rules 2023  

 (Pages 8 - 14) 

Rules 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 4 - Draft report 

Composite Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

2.5 SL(6)386 - The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme (Amendment) 

(No. 2) Order 2023  

 (Pages 15 - 16) 

Order 

Explanatory Memoradum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 5 - Draft report 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

(13.35 - 13.40)   

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

https://senedd.wales/media/vfdimcos/sub-ld16040-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/gy1hx0m5/sub-ld16040-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/3lhjmgzt/sub-ld16028-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/2csjgkvd/sub-ld16028-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/xzxf2aax/sub-ld16041-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/jsddbs12/sub-ld16041-em-e.pdf


 

 

3.1 SL(6)379 - The Local Government Officers (Political Restrictions) 

(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 17 - 19)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 6 - Report 

LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 7 - Welsh Government response 

3.2 SL(6)380 - The National Health Service (General Medical Services Contracts) 

(Wales) Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 20 - 37)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 8 - Report 

LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 9 - Welsh Government response 

3.3 SL(6)381 - The Firefighters' Pensions (Remediable Service) (Wales) 

Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 38 - 43)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 10 - Report 

LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 11 - Welsh Government response 

4 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

(13.40 - 13.45)   

 

4.1 Written Statement and correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice 

and Chief Whip: The Safety, Security and Migration Interministerial Group 

 (Pages 44 - 47)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 12 - Letter from the Minister for Social Justice and 

Chief Whip, 25 September 2023 

LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 13 - Written Statement by the Minister for Social Justice 

and Chief Whip, 25 September 2023 



 

 

4.2 Written Statement and correspondence from the Minister for Economy: Inter-

Ministerial Group for Trade 

 (Pages 48 - 49)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 14 - Letter from the Minister for Economy, 25 

September 2023 

LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 15 - Written Statement by the Minister for Economy, 25 

September 2023 

4.3 Correspondence with the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: Regulations to implement the Windsor Framework 

 (Pages 50 - 55)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 16 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd, 25 September 2023 

LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 17 - Letter to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North 

Wales, and Trefnydd, 18 September 2023 

4.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: 

Finance: Interministerial Standing Committee Meeting 

 (Pages 56 - 57)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 18 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government, 27 September 2023 

4.5 Correspondence with the Minister for Climate Change: The Fluorinated 

Greenhouse Gases (Amendment) Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 58 - 64)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 19 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change, 27 

September 2023 

LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 20 - Letter to the Minister for Climate Change, 15 

September 2023 



 

 

4.6 Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: The Official Controls (Plant Health) (Prior Notification) and 

Phytosanitary Conditions (Amendment) Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 65 - 67)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 21 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd, 28 September 2023 

5 Papers to note 

(13.45 - 13.50)   

 

5.1 Correspondence from the Welsh Language Commissioner: Use of the Welsh 

language 

 (Page 68)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 22 - Letter from the Welsh Language Commissioner, 

15 September 2023 

5.2 Correspondence from the Finance Committee to the Minister for Finance and 

Local Government: 2024-25 Draft Budget 

 (Pages 69 - 70)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 23 - Letter from the Finance Committee to the Minister 

for Finance and Local Government, 25 September 2023 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(13.50)   

 

7 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum 

No. 4) on the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill 

(13.50 - 14.10) (Pages 71 - 89)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 24 - Draft report 

8 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2024-25 

(14.10 - 14.20)   

 



   
 

 

SL(6)383 – The Standards Committees (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2023 

Background and Purpose 

The Standards Committees (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2023 (“these Regulations”) 

add Corporate Joint Committees (“CJCs”) established by regulations made under Part 5 of 

the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (“the 2021 Act”) to the definition of 

“relevant authority” in the Standards Committees (Wales) Regulations 2001 (“the 2001 

Regulations”).  

CJCs are corporate bodies consisting of those county and county borough councils which are 

specified in the establishment regulations.  In some circumstances National Park authorities 

are also members of a CJC; where this is the case this is also set out in the relevant CJC 

establishment regulations. 

Adding CJCs to the definition of “relevant authority” in the 2001 Regulations ensures that, 

unless otherwise specified, the 2001 Regulations apply to CJCs in relation to standards 

committees set up by those CJCs as it would to other relevant authorities. Some specific 

provision has been made in respect of CJCs where the 2001 Regulations as drafted do not fit 

the membership structure of CJCs. These Regulations provide for the size, composition and 

proceedings of standards committees set up by CJCs. 

They also correct two small errors in the Welsh language text of the 2001 Regulations. The 

first error is at regulation 7(1) of the 2001 Regulations and is corrected by a substitution of 

the word “officer” for the incorrect word “member” as s
[...]
 2000 

Act to CJCs and made clear the specific orders and regulations which would 

subsequently have to be amended.  All respondents to that consultation agreed to the 

approach outlined.” 

2. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 

issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd. 

No Regulatory Impact Assessment has been carried out in relation to these Regulations but 

the following explanation is noted in part 6 of the Explanatory Memorandum: 

“A separate regulatory impact assessment has not been prepared in respect of these 

Regulations. However, the regulatory impact assessment to accompany the Mid Wales 

Corporate Joint Committee Regulations 2021, the North Wales Corporate Joint 

Committee Regulations 2021, the South East Wales Corporate Joint Committee 

Regulations 2021 and the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee Regulations 

2021 assessed the potential costs and benefits associated with establishing the CJCs 

through regulations. In assessing the potential costs and benefits the RIA considered the 

overarching policy intent that Corporate Joint Committees should be treated as part of 

the ‘local government family’. The costs associated with the application of the 2001 

Regulations to CJCs was considered therefore as part of the regulatory impact 

assessment on the establishment regulations themselves.” 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is not required. 

 

Pack Page 2



   
 

 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

26 September 2023 

 

 

Pack Page 3



   
 

 

SL(6)384 – The Standards Committees (Grant of 

Dispensations) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 

2023 

Background and Purpose 

Corporate Joint Committees (“CJC”) were established by regulations made under Part 5 of 

the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021.  They are regional corporate bodies, 

with broadly similar powers and duties to loca
[...]
-what-will-they-do/
https://research.senedd.wales/research-articles/collaboration-nation-what-are-corporate-joint-committees-and-what-will-they-do/


   
 

 

1. Standing Order 21.3(vi) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 

issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd 

The Explanatory Memorandum states that a regulatory impact assessment (“RIA”) has not been 

prepared in respect of these Regulations. However, it notes that: 

“[the RIAs accompanying the regulations which established the four current CJCs in 

Wales] assessed the potential costs and benefits associated with establishing the CJCs 

through regulations. In assessing the potential costs and benefits the RIA considered 

the overarching policy intent that Corporate Joint Committees should be treated as 

part of the ‘local government family’. The costs associated with the application of the 

2001 Regulations to CJCs was considered therefore as part of the regulatory impact 

assessment on the establishment regulations themselves”. 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is not required 

 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

26 September 2023 

 

Pack Page 5



   
 

 

SL(6)385 – The Rating Lists (Valuation Date) (Wales) 

Order 2023 

Background and Purpose 

Paragraph 2(3) of Schedule 6 to the Local Government Finance Act 1988 provides that when 

compiling a non-domestic rating list, the rateable value of a non-domestic hereditament is to 

be determined by reference to the day on which the list must be compiled or on a day 

preceding that day specified by order.  

This Order specifies 1 April 2024 as the day by reference to which the rateable value of a non-

domestic hereditament is to be determined for the purposes of the next local and central non-

domestic rating lists compiled for Wales after this Order comes into force. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

The Order was made by the Welsh Ministers befo
[...]
or as few additional choices 

as they wish, together with an instruction on how to do this by putting the number 2 

next to their second choice, the number 3 next to their third choice and so on.” 

Given that the STV system will be novel to many voters, did the Welsh Government consider 

including more information inside voting compartments, including, for example, an 

explanation of the consequences of making additional choices (i.e. that votes may be 

transferred where a candidate is elected and has a surplus of votes)? 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is required for points 2 to 7. 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

27 September 2023 

Pack Page 13



   
 

 

SL(6)386 – The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading 

Scheme (Amendment) (No. 2) Order 2023 

Background and Purpose 

The UK Emissions Trading Scheme (“ETS”) was established by the Greenhouse Gas Emissions 

Trading Scheme Order 2020 (“the principal Order”) as a UK-wide greenhouse gas emissions 

trading scheme to encourage cost-effective emissions reductions from the power, industry 

and aviation sectors. It was designed jointly by the Governments of the UK, Scotland, Wales 

and the Northern Ireland Executive. It contributes to the UK’s emissions reduction targets 

and net zero goal, as well as the emissions reduction pathway in Wales. 

The principal Order set up the UK ETS to be operational from 1 January 2021 and to run for 

ten scheme years. The scheme works by requiring operators of energy intensive industrial 

installations, power generators, and aircraft operators to monitor, report on, and surrender 

“allowances” equivalent to their greenhouse gas emissions in each scheme year. Some 

participants receive an allocation of allowances free of charge, details of which are published 

in allocation tables. 

 

This Order contains a number of amendments which cover technical changes in response to 

changing needs of the scheme participants ascertained via the consultation responses. In 

particular, this Order: 

 streamlines the classification of electricity generators to allow more equitable access 

to free allocation (FAs); 

 caps the FAs of aircraft operators at 100% of their verified emissions; and  

 allows operators of carbon capture plants to receive FAs. 

It is noted that there are no aviation operators in Wales under the definitions of the UK ETS. 

Procedure 

Draft Affirmative. 

A draft of the Order has been laid before Senedd Cymru, the United Kingdom Parliament and 

the Scottish Parliament. The draft must be approved by each of those legislatures before it can 

be made by His Majesty. 

Technical Scrutiny 

The following point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this 

instrument: 

1. Standing Order 21.2(ix) – that it is not made or to be made in both English and Welsh 

Pack Page 15

Agenda Item 2.5

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41968
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41968


   
 

 

We note that a draft of the Order has been laid before Senedd Cymru, the United 

Kingdom Parliament and the Scottish Parliament. Therefore, the draft Order is in 

English only and will be made in English only. 

Merits Scrutiny  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is not required. 

 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

27 September 2023 

 

 

Pack Page 16



   
 

 

SL(6)379 – The Local Government Officers (Political 

Restrictions) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2023 

Background and Purpose 

The Local Government Officers (Political Restrictions) Regulations 1990 (“the 1990 

Regulations”) impose restrictions on the public political activities of local government officers 

in posts which are politically restricted for the purposes of Part 1 of 
[...]
al authority” appearing in 

the Schedule to the 1990 Regulations. 

Merits Scrutiny  

The following point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this 

instrument. 

2. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 

issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd. 

The Explanatory Memorandum notes that these Regulations are: 

“…part of a package of instruments which underpin the establishment of CJCs and 

which seek to ensure CJCs are subject to the same administrative and governance 

requirements as local government.” 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response to the first reporting point is required. 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 25 September 2023 and reports 

to the Senedd in line with the reporting points above. 

 

 

Pack Page 18



Government Response: The Local Government Officers (Political Restrictions) 
(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2023 (“the 2023 Regulations”) 
 
Technical Scrutiny point 
 
We agree that the Schedule to the Local Government Officers (Political Restrictions) 
Regulations 1990 (“the 1990 Regulations”) has become difficult to navigate due to the 
amendments made by different Governments over time, including the insertion of 
paragraph 2C by the Secretary of State. Nevertheless, we consider that the practical 
effect of the amendment made by the 2023 Regulations will be clear to corporate joint 
committees (“CJCs”).  
 
The new definition of “local authority” inserted by regulation 3 of these Regulations 
applies to regulation 3 of the 1990 Regulations and to paragraphs 2 and 2D of the 
Schedule. Paragraphs 2B and 2C of the Schedule do not apply to local authorities in 
Wales and the term in paragraph 1 is defined by reference to a definition in the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 which does not include CJCs.   
  
When the opportunity arises, the Welsh Ministers will a
[...]
 for all reporting points. 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 25 September 2023 and reports 

to the Senedd in line with the reporting points above. 

 

 

Pack Page 31



 

LEGAL\63687938v1 

Government Response: The National Health Service (General Medical Services 

Contracts) (Wales) Regulations 2023 

 

The Welsh Government notes both the Technical and Merits Scrutiny points raised and has 

provided responses to each point below. In addition to the responses the Welsh Government 

wishes the Committee to know that an amending S.I. will be introduced at the earliest 

convenience in order to rectify those points where amendment or further clarification has 

been raised under the Standing Orders.  

 

Technical Scrutiny point 1:  

Noted. An amendment to correct this will be effected at the earliest convenience, to include a 

definition of the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971 and footnote/s at the appropriate place/s in the 

Regulations. 

 

Technical Scrutiny point 2:  

Noted. An amendment to correct this will be effected at the earliest convenience, as follows: 

Regulation 2(a) and Schedule 6 will be amended so reference to the National Health Service 

(General Medical Services Contracts) (Wales) Regulations 2004 reads “the 2004 Regulations”  

Regulation 17(1) will be amended and reference to “general medical services contract” will 

be replaced with “GMS Contract” 

Paragraph 1(2)(a) and (3) of Schedule 2 will be amended so that references to “Public Health 

Wales NHS Trust” reads “Public Health Wales”. 

 

Technical Scrutiny point 3:  

Noted. An amendment to correct this will be effected at the earliest convenience, and the 

section headings will be included after each reference. The heading for the reference to 

section 105 will also be amended to ‘supplementary lists’.   

 

Technical Scrutiny points 4 and 5:  

Noted. An amendment to correct this will be effected in the Welsh text at the earlie
[...]
with section 3(3)(b) of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013…” 

6. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 

issues of public policy to be of interest to the Senedd  

These Regulations make complex technical provision relating to firefighter pensions. It is 

noted that more could have been done to make these Regulations accessible to the reader.  

For example, Part 4 of the Regulations makes many references to “WRPA 1999”. A footnote 

to the first use of this term informs the reader that, in accordance with section 110(1) of the 

2022 Act, “WRPA 1999” means the Welfare Reform and Pensions Act 1999. As this Act 

appears to be central to the interpretation of Part 4 of these Regulations, it would be more 

accessible if “WRPA 1999” had been defined within the Regulations themselves.  

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is required. 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 25 September 2023 and reports 

to the Senedd in line with the reporting points above. 

 

 

Pack Page 40



Government Response: The Firefighters’ Pensions (Remediable Service) 

(Wales) Regulations 2023 

 

Technical Scrutiny point 1: The Welsh Government notes that the Committee has 

raised a number of individual points under this heading.  Each point has been 

addressed individually below: 

• The Welsh Government accepts that “a’r swm amgen” could instead have read 

“ac mae’r swm amgen”, however we consider the words used are suitably clear 

for the reader.  

• The Welsh Government agrees that the Welsh and English texts in regulation 

29(1)(a) differ grammatically and that the Welsh text is the preferred drafting. 

That said, we consider the meaning of the English drafting is clear and the legal 

effect of the provision is consistent with the Welsh version. 

• The Welsh Government agrees that including the words “wedi bod” would be a 

direct translation of the En
[...]
ales  
 

 

 

 

28th September 2023 

 

 
 
 

Dear Huw, 
 
The Official Controls (Plant Health) (Prior Notification) and Phytosanitary 
Conditions (Amendment) Regulations 2023. 
 
I wish to inform the Committee of the intention to consent to the UK Government 
making and laying The Official Controls (Plant Health) (Prior Notification) and 
Phytosanitary Conditions (Amendment) Regulations 2023 (“The Regulations”) by 26 
October 2023.  
 
I received a letter from Lord Benyon, Minister for Biosecurity, Marine and Rural 
Affairs, requesting consent to the Regulations. The Regulations will be made by the 
Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, in exercise of the powers 
conferred by Articles 5(3), 30(1), 40(3), 41(3) and 105(6) to, Regulation (EU) 
2016/2031 of the European Parliament and of the Council on protective measures 
against pests of plants. Article 2a (2) of the Regulation (EU) 2016/2031 provides that 
such Regulations can be made by the Secretary of State with the consent of the 
Welsh Ministers. 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 65

Agenda Item 4.6

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales


The purpose of the Regulations is to update aspects of the Phytosanitary Conditions 
Regulations (PCR) to introduce the following changes:  

• Deregulate specific GB quarantine pests (QPs) which have been assessed by 
the Plant Health Risk Group (PHRG) as not meeting the criteria to be a QP. 

• The addition of new GB QPs which have been assessed by the PHRG as 
meeting the criteria to be a QP. 

• The addition of new GB provisional quarantine pests (PQPs) which have been 
assessed by the PHRG as meeting the criteria to be a QP on the basis of a 
provisional assessment. 

• Update import requirements to take account of changes in the material traded. 

• Introduce a change missed in a previous SI. 

• Formalise an easement in order to make import requirements work in 
practice. 

• Inc
[...]
 reassure this Committee it is normally the policy of the Welsh 
Government to legislate for Wales in matters of devolved competence. Therefore, I 
am giving my consent to these Regulations. There is no policy divergence between 
the Welsh and UK Government in this matter. 
 
 

Pack Page 66



I have written similarly to Llŷr Gruffydd MS, the Chair of the Climate Change, 
Environment, and Infrastructure (CCEI) Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd  
 
 

 

Pack Page 67



This document provides a translation of correspondence received from the Welsh Language 
Commissioner. 

 

 

 

 

 

Huw Irranca Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 

15/09/2023 

Dear Chair, 

Since taking up my post as Welsh Language Commissioner in early 2023 I have 
been meeting people across Wales, in the form of  individuals, community groups 
and different organisations, to discuss the situation of the Welsh language. I have 
deepened my understanding of the work and powers of the Commissioner and seen 
how the standards regime has taken root and seen the significant increase in Welsh 
language provision by public bodies throughout Wales as a result of this. There is 
still a great deal to be done, however, to ensure that Welsh speakers feel confident 
to use the Welsh language every day. 

Although the Welsh language is not a specific focus of the work of the Committee 
you chair, the areas you will scrutinize specifically affect opportunities for people to 
use the Welsh language. With that in mind I would be delighted to meet you to 
discuss my priorities as Commissioner and the relevance of the Welsh language to 
your areas of work. Could you please contact Cerian Davies, cerian.davies@cyg-
wlc.cymru to arrange a convenient time for us to speak. 

Yours sincerely 
 

[...]
inst the development of a template that may 
foster a prescriptive approach to the provision of written evidence, which may 
end up diluting the information made available to individual Committees as they 
seek to hold ministerial spending decisions to account.  

The difficulties faced by Ministers in providing specific details for Committees 
relating to each MEG during the 2024-25 budget is a case in point. Although I 
recognise the challenges posed by this year’s budget timetable, this should not 
restrict Committees from requesting detailed information relating to individual 
portfolios as this is crucial to informing public evidence sessions with Ministers, 
particularly when time to consult with stakeholders is limited. 

I am therefore willing to explore ways in which a template could be developed, 
although I also acknowledge that developing consensus on this issue may take 
time and that it is unlikely that any changes will be agreed for the forthcoming 
budget round. 

I am copying this response to all Senedd Committees with an interest in budget 
scrutiny to facilitate further discussions, and will raise this matter at the next 
meeting of the Chair’s Forum on 23 October. 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair of the Finance Committee 

 

 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 70



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 71

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 SL(6)383 - The Standards Committees (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2023
	2.2 SL(6)384 - The Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2023
	2.3 SL(6)385 - The Rating Lists (Valuation Date) (Wales) Order 2023
	2.4 SL(6)382 – The Local Elections (Principal Areas) (Single Transferable Vote) (Wales) Rules 2023
	2.5 SL(6)386 - The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme (Amendment) (No. 2) Order 2023
	3.1 SL(6)379 - The Local Government Officers (Political Restrictions) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2023
	LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 7 - Welsh Government response

	3.2 SL(6)380 - The National Health Service (General Medical Services Contracts) (Wales) Regulations 2023
	LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 9 - Welsh Government response

	3.3 SL(6)381 - The Firefighters' Pensions (Remediable Service) (Wales) Regulations 2023
	LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 11 - Welsh Government response

	4.1 Written Statement and correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip: The Safety, Security and Migration Interministerial Group
	LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 13 - Written Statement by the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip, 25 September 2023

	4.2 Written Statement and correspondence from the Minister for Economy: Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade
	LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 15 - Written Statement by the Minister for Economy, 25 September 2023

	4.3 Correspondence with the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: Regulations to implement the Windsor Framework
	LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 17 - Letter to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 18 September 2023

	4.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Finance: Interministerial Standing Committee Meeting
	4.5 Correspondence with the Minister for Climate Change: The Fluorinated Greenhouse Gases (Amendment) Regulations 2023
	LJC(6)-26-23 - Paper 20 - Letter to the Minister for Climate Change, 15 September 2023

	4.6 Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: The Official Controls (Plant Health) (Prior Notification) and Phytosanitary Conditions (Amendment) Regulations 2023
	5.1 Correspondence from the Welsh Language Commissioner: Use of the Welsh language
	5.2 Correspondence from the Finance Committee to the Minister for Finance and Local Government: 2024-25 Draft Budget
	7 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 4) on the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Virtual – Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 2 October 2023 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 14.21

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13510 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

James Evans MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Gerallt Roberts (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Kate Rabaiotti (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Adam Price MS sent his apologies. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

2.1 SL(6)383 - The Standards Committees (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

2.2 SL(6)384 - The Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

2.3 SL(6)385 - The Rating Lists (Valuation Date) (Wales) Order 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

2.4 SL(6)382 – The Local Elections (Principal Areas) (Single Transferable Vote) (Wales) 

Rules 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

2.5 SL(6)386 - The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme (Amendment) (No. 2) 

Order 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered  

3.1 SL(6)379 - The Local Government Officers (Political Restrictions) (Amendment) 

(Wales) Regulations 2023  

The Committee noted the response from the Welsh Government. 



 

 

3.2 SL(6)380 - The National Health Service (General Medical Services Contracts) 

(Wales) Regulations 2023  

The Committee noted the response from the Welsh Government. 

3.3 SL(6)381 - The Firefighters' Pensions (Remediable Service) (Wales) Regulations 

2023  

The Committee noted the response from the Welsh Government. 

4 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

4.1 Written Statement and correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and 

Chief Whip: The Safety, Security and Migration Interministerial Group  

The Committee noted the written statement and letter from the Minister for Social 

Justice and Chief Whip. 

4.2 Written Statement and correspondence from the Minister for Economy: Inter-

Ministerial Group for Trade  

The Committee noted the written statement and letter from the Minister for Economy. 

4.3 Correspondence with the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: Regulations to implement the Windsor Framework  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, 

and Trefnydd. 

4.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Finance: 

Interministerial Standing Committee Meeting  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government. 

4.5 Correspondence with the Minister for Climate Change: The Fluorinated 

Greenhouse Gases (Amendment) Regulations 2023  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Climate Change. 



 

 

4.6 Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: The Official Controls (Plant Health) (Prior Notification) and Phytosanitary 

Conditions (Amendment) Regulations 2023  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, 

and Trefnydd. 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 Correspondence from the Welsh Language Commissioner: Use of the Welsh 

language  

The Committee noted the letter from the Welsh Language Commissioner. 

5.2 Correspondence from the Finance Committee to the Minister for Finance and 

Local Government: 2024-25 Draft Budget  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The Committee agreed the motion. 

 

7 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 

4) on the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill  

The Committee agreed its draft report. 

8 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2024-25  

The Committee considered its approach to scrutinising the Welsh Government’s draft 

budget for 2024-25 and agreed to write to the Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution. 


